unqualified; did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way
of emphasis without qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under sections 406(2),
407(2) or 407(3) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis,
except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new and amendments to
Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (‘‘HKFRSs’’), the accounting policies and methods of
computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended
30 June 2018 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

– 6 –

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

The effects of the initial application of HKFRS 15 on the results for the current and preceding
periods by line item presented in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income is as follows:

Six months
ended

30 June 2017
(originally

stated) Adjustments

Six months
ended

30 June 2017
(restated)

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Gaming revenue 20,375.0 (5,012.8) 15,362.2
Hotel, catering, retail and related services income 265.9 45.4 311.3
Cost of sales and services on hotel, catering, retail
and related services (123.4) (24.9) (148.3)

Marketing and promotional expenses (7,358.1) 4,965.4 (2,392.7)
Operating and administrative expenses (4,338.8) 26.9 (4,311.9)

For effects of the initial application of HKFRS 9, as at 1 January 2018, the directors of the
Company reviewed and assessed the Group’s existing financial assets for impairment using
reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort in accordance
with the requirements of HKFRS 9.

Available-for-
sale (‘‘AFS’’)
investments

in equity
securities

Financial
assets at fair

value through
profit or loss
(‘‘FVTPL’’)

Investments
in equity

instruments
designated at fair

value through
other

comprehensive
income

(‘‘FVTOCI’’)

Investment
revaluation

reserve
Retained